vehicles, the contractual terms of the arrangements and other facts and circumstances. Previously, the structure of the arrangement was the sole focus of
classification.

The Group has re-evaluated its involvement in its joint arrangements. As a result, Group’s joint arrangements were classified as joint ventures. According to this
classification, the joint ventures are recognised by applying the equity method starting from 1 January 2012.

141AKFEN HOLDİNG 2013 ANNUAL REPORTFINANCIAL TABLES

Convenience Translation to English of
Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
for the Year Ended 31 December 2013

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2013
(Currency: Thousands of TL)

The following table summarizes the adjustments made to the Group’s consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2012, and its consolidated statements of
profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the period ended 31 December 2012.

31 December 2012

ASSETS As previously reported  Reclassifications(*) Adjustments  As restated

Current Assets 1.158.650 -- (544.338) 614.312

Cash and cash equivalents 426.276 -- (283.762) 142.514

Trade receivables 177.042 6.988 (157.780) 26.250

- Due from related parties 13.687 -- (13.687) --

- Trade receivables from third parties 163.355 6.988 (144.093) 26.250

Other receivables 13.014 -- (9.585) 3.429

- Due from related parties 8.789 -- (8.550) 239

- Other receivables from third parties 4.225 -- (1.035) 3.190

Financial investments 158.179 -- -- 158.179

Derivative financial instruments 58 -- (58) --

Restricted cash 135.042 -- (1.347) 133.695

Inventories 115.451 -- (16.213) 99.238

Prepaid expenses -- 13.266 -- 13.266

Current tax assets -- 11.288 -- 11.288

Other current assets 133.588 (31.542) (75.593) 26.453

Non-Current Assets 3.656.207 -- (1.127.323) 2.528.884

Trade receivables 56.213 13.763 (56.213) 13.763

- Due from related parties 2.391 -- (2.391) --

- Trade receivables from third parties 53.822 13.763 (53.822) 13.763

Other receivables 54.392 -- 1.690 56.082

- Due from related parties 43.211 -- 2.330 45.541

- Other receivables from third parties 11.181 -- (640) 10.541

Financial investments 91 -- (91) --

Equity accounted investees 1.621 -- 320.464 322.085

Investment property 1.098.761 -- (8.416) 1.090.345

Property, plant and equipment 1.038.143 -- (228.766) 809.377

Intangible assets 1.132.062 -- (1.066.438) 65.624

Goodwill 41.072 -- (37.763) 3.309

Deferred tax asset 54.465 -- (19.757) 34.708

Prepaid expenses -- 15.921 -- 15.921

Other non-current assets 179.387 (29.684) (32.033) 117.670

TOTAL ASSETS 4.814.857 -- (1.671.661) 3.143.196

142 AKFEN HOLDİNG 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2013
(Currency: Thousands of TL)

31 December 2012

LIABILITIES As previously reported Reclassifications (*) Adjustments As restated

Current Liabilities 921.113 -- (522.708) 398.405

Short term loans and borrowings 613.589 (376.232) (166.748) 70.609

Short term portion of long term loans and borrowings -- 376.232 (95.616) 280.616

Derivative financial instruments 38.643 -- (38.643) --

Trade payables 107.665 2.638 (85.210) 25.093

- Due to related parties 14.889 -- (13.934) 955

- Trade payables to third parties 92.776 2.638 (71.276) 24.138

Other payables 105.376 (2.202) (87.290) 15.884

- Due to related parties 30.441 -- (30.341) 100

- Other payables to third parties 74.935 (2.202) (56.949) 15.784

Employee benefit obligations -- 1.760 -- 1.760

Provisions 13.780 (1.741) (10.574) 1.465

Employee benefits -- 1.741 -- 1.741

Other current liabilities 42.060 (2.196) (38.627) 1.237

Non-Current Liabilities 2.179.137 -- (1.126.764) 1.052.373

Long term loans and borrowings 1.917.631 -- (976.823) 940.808

Derivative financial instruments 81.486 -- (71.782) 9.704

Trade payables 42.316 -- (9.579) 32.737

- Due to related parties 621 -- (621) --

- Trade payables to third parties 41.695 -- (8.958) 32.737

Other payables 59.929 -- (44.565) 15.364

- Due to related parties 17.103 -- (9.604) 7.499

- Other payables to third parties 42.826 -- (34.961) 7.865

Deferred tax liability 56.237 -- (4.749) 51.488

Employee benefits 15.366 -- (13.602) 1.764

Provisions 1.105 -- (597) 508

Other non-current liabilities 5.067 -- (5.067) --

EQUITY 1.714.607 -- (22.189) 1.692.418

Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent 1.318.206 -- (14.468) 1.303.738

Paid in capital 145.500 -- -- 145.500

Adjustments to share capital (7.257) -- -- (7.257)

Capital adjustments due to cross-ownership (-) (37.751) 13.885 -- (23.866)

Treasury shares (-) -- (13.885) -- (13.885)

Business combination of entities under common control 6.236 -- -- 6.236

Revaluation reserve 108 -- -- 108

Actuarial gain/loss arising from defined benefit plans -- (3.241) -- (3.241)

Cash flow hedge reserves (84.473) -- -- (84.473)

Foreign currency translation reserve 37.187 -- 42 37.229

Restricted reserves allocated from profit 10.095 -- (10.095) --

Other reserves (105.650) 105.650 -- --

Share premium 454.782 (105.650) -- 349.132

Retained earnings 236.575 3.241 (4.321) 235.495

Profit/(loss) for the period 662.854 -- (94) 662.760

Non-controlling interest 396.401 -- (7.721) 388.680

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 4.814.857 -- (1.671.661) 3.143.196

143AKFEN HOLDİNG 2013 ANNUAL REPORTFINANCIAL TABLES

Convenience Translation to English of
Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
for the Year Ended 31 December 2013

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2013
(Currency: Thousands of TL)

1 January-31 December 2012

As previously reported Adjustments Reclassifications (*) As restated

Revenue 1.124.705 542 (1.034.369) 90.878

Cost of sales (-) (785.408) -- 750.636 (34.772)

GROSS PROFIT 339.297 542 (283.733) 56.106

General administrative expenses (-) (149.859) -- 97.548 (52.311)

Other operating income 663.682 (570.342) (23.875) 69.465

Other operating expense (53.710) (1.568) 1.665 (53.613)

Share on profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax -- -- 130.336 130.336

OPERATING PROFIT 799.410 (571.368) (78.059) 149.983

Income from investment activities -- 589.642 -- 589.642

Expense from investment activities -- (3.288) -- (3.288)

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE FINANCIAL INCOME/(EXPENSE) 799.410 14.986 (78.059) 736.337

Financial income 253.220 (19.843) (50.191) 183.186

Financial expense (-) (338.902) 4.857 105.573 (228.472)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUED OPERATIONS 713.728 -- (22.677) 691.051

Tax income/(expense) of continued operations (42.859) -- 23.942 (18.917)

Tax expense (27.476) -- 27.246 (230)

Deferred tax income/(expense) (15.383) -- (3.304) (18.687)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUED OPERATIONS 670.869 -- 1.265 672.134

Profit attributable to:

Non-controlling interest 8.015 -- 1.359 9.374

Equity holders of the parent 662.854 -- (94) 662.760

Profit for the period 670.869 -- 1.265 672.134

Earnings per share (full TL) 4,705 -- (2,353) 2,352

1 January - 31 December 2012

As previously reported Reclassifications (*) Adjustments As restated

Profit for the period 670.869 -- 1.265 672.134

Net cash provided by operating activities (40.355) 104.531 (79.454) (15.278)

Net cash provided by investing activities 266.187 -- 111.664 377.851

Net cash provided by financing activities (179.337) (104.531) (29.042) (312.910)

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 46.495 -- 3.168 49.663

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JANUARY 218.425 -- (131.435) 86.990

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT PERIOD END 264.920 -- (128.267) 136.653

(*) Reclasses made on financial statements as at 31 December 2012

144 AKFEN HOLDİNG 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2013
(Currency: Thousands of TL)

According to the decision taken in the meeting dated in 7 June 2013 and with numbered 20/670, for the capital market institutions in scope of Communiqué
of the Principals Related to Financial Reporting in Capital Market, financial statement models and guidance to be valid for the periods after 31 March 2013